AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SECTIONS 14-166 AND 14-200.1 OF CHAPTER 14 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF CRESTWOOD, MISSOURI REGARDING PERMIT PARKING DISTRICTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VI, § 19(a) of the Missouri Constitution, the Charter of the City of Crestwood (the "City") gives the City all powers the General Assembly of the State of Missouri has authority to confer upon any city, provided such powers are consistent with the Constitution and are not limited or denied either by the Charter or by statute, and provides that the City shall, in addition to its home rule powers, have all powers conferred by law; and

WHEREAS, Section 304.120.1(6), RSMo authorizes cities to regulate the parking of vehicles on streets by any regulatory method that is reasonable and practical; and

WHEREAS, City Staff recommend the repeal of Sections 14-166 and 14-200.1 regarding permit parking districts, since said districts are no longer utilized within the City; and

WHEREAS, on September 10, 2024, the Board of Alderman adopted Ordinance No. 5479, amending Chapter 14 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Crestwood; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen finds the proposed amendments to Chapter 14 would be in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CRESTWOOD, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: Sections 14-166 and 14-200.1 of Chapter 14 of the Municipal Code of the City of Crestwood, Missouri, pertaining to permit parking districts, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 2: The remaining provisions of Chapter 14 of the Municipal Code of the City of Crestwood, Missouri shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of Aldermen and its approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND SIGNED this 24th day of September, 2024.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

APPROVED this 24th day of September, 2024.

MAYOR